

No. 22-1954

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The First Circuit

INGE BERGE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHOOL COMMITTEE OF GLOUCESTER, BEN LUMMIS, in his personal capacity; ROBERTA A. EASON, in her personal capacity; and STEPHANIE DELISI, in her personal capacity,

Defendants-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts,
No. 1:22-CV-10346, Honorable Angel Kelley, Presiding*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AND THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

Ronald London, No. 1183316
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
ronnie.london@thefire.org

March 2, 2023

Anna J. Goodman, No. 1207113
Lead Counsel
Jaba Tsitsuashvili, No. 1207112
Patrick Jaicomo, No. 1207114
Anna Bidwell, No. 1207115
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
agoodman@ij.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Qualified immunity does not shield officials from liability when they retaliate for the exercise of First Amendment rights.	7
A. The clearly-established test is about fair warning, not identical circumstances.....	8
B. It is axiomatic that the First Amendment prohibits legal consequences for exercising the right to free speech.....	13
C. Qualified immunity does not provide protection outside the split-second context.....	20
D. Using a statute in an obviously unconstitutional manner is obviously unconstitutional.	24
II. Judges and scholars nationwide are decrying the type of approach to qualified immunity taken by the district court as an evisceration of Section 1983.....	26
III. To avoid further erosion of Section 1983, this Court should clearly establish the law going forward, even if it grants immunity here (which it should not).	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	16, 21, 23
<i>Atwater v. Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	22
<i>Branzenburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	17–18
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	10
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	20
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	29–31
<i>Carey v. Nev. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 279 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	15
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	23, 26
<i>Decotiis v. Whittemore</i> , 635 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 255 (2019).....8

Elliot-Park v. Manglona,
592 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita,
2018 WL 3744063 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018)27

Eves v. LePage,
927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) 30

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 15

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... 16

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131 (1988).....20

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 17

Fla. Star v. B.J.F.,
491 U.S. 524 (1989)..... 17

Franchini v. Investor’s Business Daily, Inc.,
981 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2020) 15

Gericke v. Begin,
753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014) 7, 15–16, 18–19

Glik v. Cunniffe,
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 18

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.,
457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 15

Grossman v. City of Portland,
33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 25

Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gómez,
490 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2007) 25

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 8, 22

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 12

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
594 U.S. ___, 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) 23

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 7, 9–11, 17, 23

Horvath v. City of Leander,
946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 16, 27

Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,
438 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 17

Irizarry v. Yehia,
38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022) 15

Jennings v. Jones,
499 F.3d 2 (1st Cir. 2007) 12

King World Prods., Inc.,
898 F.2d 56 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 15

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 12, 26–27

Lawrence v. Reed,
406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 25

Lederman v. United States,
291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 25

Leonard v. Robinson,
477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 25

<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	15
<i>Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Detention Ctr.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018)	27
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	10
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022).....	26, 28
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979).....	24–25
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	22
<i>Moderwell v. Cuyahoga County</i> , 997 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	16
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14, 18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	31
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013).....	15

Ryburn v. Huff,
565 U.S. 469 (2012)..... 22

Sabir v. Williams,
52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 30

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982)..... 9

Sause v. Bauer,
138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018)..... 13

Seals v. McBee,
898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 19

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979)..... 17

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)..... 10

Thompson v. Clark,
2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)..... 27

Thompson v. Ragland,
23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022) 19

Turner v. Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 17

United States v. Rodgers,
461 U.S. 677 (1983)..... 9

Ventura v. Rutledge,
398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 27

Vinyard v. Wilson,
311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 10

Virginia v. Black,
538 U.S. 343 (2003)..... 15

Vives v. City of New York,
405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005) 25

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... 26

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 14, 26, 28

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 26, 28

Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 6, 20–21, 26–27, 29–31

U.S. Const. amend. I , 2–7, 9, 11, 12–17, 29, 31

U.S. Const. amend. IV 11–13, 27

Statutes

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272 § 99(B)(4) 4, 20, 24, 26

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111
Calif. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming), available at
<https://tinyurl.com/QIFlavored-Fnd>..... 21, 27

Evan Bernick, *It’s Time to Limit Qualified Immunity*, Geo. J.L. &
Pub. Pol’y: Legal Blog (Sept. 17, 2018),
<https://www.law.georgetown.edu/public-policy-journal/blog/its-time-to-limit-qualified-immunity/> 21

Jay R. Schweikert, Cato Institute, *Qualified Immunity:
A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure* (2020) 31

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*,
89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. (2014) 27

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. (2018)27

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Calif. L. Rev. (2018)27
